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Term f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
Q'+ 

For 
Community, Town or  City  

P.S.C. NO. 

- SHEET NO. 2 - -- O r i g i n a l  

B i g  Sandy Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperative Corporation CANCELLING P.S. C. NO. " 

Name o f  I s su ing  Corporation 
O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 2 

I 

CUSSIFICATZON OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME * 
APPLICABLE : 

Ent5re t e r r i t o r y  se rved . '  

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE : 
Avai lab le  t o  members o f  t h i s  Cooperative f o r  Farm and Home, Sdhools,  Churche 
Community Halls, Grocery S t o r e s ,  Se rv ice  S t a t i o n s ,  and Motels which have a 
t ransformer capac i ty  requirement o f  50 KVA o r  less, but exc luding  Coal Mines 
O i l  Wells, and o the r  temporary and seasona l  loads.  The a v a i l a b i l i t y  of  ser- 
v i c e  i s  sub jec t  t o  a l l  of t h e  r u l e s  and r egu la t ions  t h a t  may be  e s t a b l i s h e d  
from t i m e  t o  t i m e  by t h e  Cooperative.  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
A. 
B. Three Phase,  240/480 v o l t s ,  o r  
C. Three Phase,  120/208 wye v o l t s  

S i n g l e  Phase,  120/240 v o l t s ,  o r  

RATES : 
Customer charge pe r  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  
Energy charge p e r  KWH 

$5.00 Pe r  Month 
.05973 Per  KWH 

MINIMUM CHARGES : 
The minimum monthly charge under t h e  above rate i s  $5.OEUB 
r e q u i r i n g  more than  5 KVA of t ransformer  capac i ty ,  t h e  m i n i m u m  
s h a l l  be increased  at  t h e  rate of 75 cen t s  fo r  each  a d d i t i o n a l  
t i o n  thereof  requi red .  Payment of t h e  minimum charge s h a l l  e n  
m e m b e r  i n  a l l  cases t o  t h e  use of  t h e  number of k i lowa t t  
t o  t h e  minimum charge i n  accordance w i t h  the foregoing r 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
A l l  rates are app l i cab le  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause a 
o r  delcreased by an amount p e r  KWH equa l  t o  t h e  f u e l  adjustment amognt p e r  
KWH as b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power Suppl ie r  p l u s  an allowance f o r  l ine  
l o s s e s .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  no t  exceed 10% and i s  based on 
a twelve month moving average of such lo s ses .  This '  Fuel  Clause i s  s u b j e c t  
t o  a l l  o the r  app l i cab le  p rov i s ions  as set out  i n  807 KAR 5:056. 

U T E  
PER ZrNIT 

I 

3 N  

ala, 

- 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1. 1983 ----- DATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1983 
I 

ITLE Mawer - ISSUED B 
Name of Of f i ce r  -'. I 

I ssued  by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of t h e  P u b l i c  Service Commission of KY i n  Case No. 8594 ;$ 
dated 'June 3 ,  1983 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For 
CommuniCy, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. EO. 

- O r i g i n a l  -- SHEET KO. - 3 

Big Sandy Rura l  E lec t r ic  Cooperative Coaporation CANCELLING P.S. C. KO. . 
Eame o f  I s su ing  corpora t ion  

SEEET NO. 3 -- O r i g i n a l  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

-- - CHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME Jc ___. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 
I n  t h e  event  t h e  c u f r e n t  monthly b i l l  i s  not  pa id  by t h e  13 th  of t h e  f o l l o w  
i n g  month, f o r  which service i s  rendered,  t h e  service s h a l l  be d iscont inued  
and a reconnect o r  s e r v i c e  charge of f i f t e e n  d o l l a r s  ($15.00),, i n  a d d i t i o n  
t o  t h e  b i l l  f o r  service, s h a l l  be made p r i o r  t o  t h e  r e s t o r a t i o n  of s e rv i ce .  
Th i s  charge s h a l l  be  made whether o r  no t  t h e  s e r v i c e  i s  p h y s i c a l l y  discon- 
nected.  The Cooperative s h a l l  r e q u i r e  a cash payment p r i o r  t o  r e s t o r a t i o n  
of service a f t e r  t h e  1 3 t b d a y  of t h e  fol lowing month f o r  which s e r v i c e  i s  
rece ived .  I f  t h e  cu r ren t  monthly b i l l  is  not  pa id  w i t h i n  f i f t e e n  (15) days 
from t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i l l ,  t e n  percent  (10%) w i l l  be  added t o  t h e  b i l l .  

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE: 
The u t i l i t y  may r e f u s e  o r  d i scon t inue  s e r v i c e  t o  an  app l i can t  o r  customer, 
a f t e r  proper  n o t i c e  f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  comply w i t h  i t s  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  o r  
s ta te  and municipal  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s ,  when a dangerous cond i t ion  i s  
found t o  ex is t  on t h e  customer's  o r  a p p l i c a n t ' s  premises ,  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be 
c u t  o f f  wi thout  n o t i c e  o r  re fused ,  when a customer o r  app l i can t  r e f u s e s  o r  
n e g l e c t s  t o  provide reasonable  access  t o  the  premises,  f o r  f r audu len t  o r  
i l l e g a l  use of service o r  ,for nonpayment of b i l l s .  I f  d i scont inuance  i s  f o r  
nonpayment of b i l l s ,  t h e  customer s h a l l  be given at least t e n  (10) days 
w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  s e p a r a t e  from t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l  and cut-off s h a l l  be e f f e c t e d  
not  less than  twenty-seven (27) days a f t e r  t h e  ma i l ing  d a t e  of t h e  o r i g i n a l  
b i l l  un le s s ,  p r i o r  t o  d iscont inuance ,  a r e s i d e n t i a l  customer p r e s e n t s  t o  t h e  
u t i l i t y  a w r i t t e n  c e r t i f i c a t e ,  signed by a phys ic ian ,  r e g i s t e r e d  nu r se ,  o r  
p u b l i c  h e a l t h  o f f i c e r ,  t h a t  such d iscont inuance  w i l l  aggravate  an e x i s t i n g  
i l l n e s s  o r  dn f i rmi ty  on t h e  a f f ec t ed  premises ,  i n  which case d iscont inuance  

n o t i f i e s  t h e  customer, i n  w r i t i n g ,  o f  l o c a l ,  s ta te ,  and 
which may be a v a i l a b l e  t o  a i d  in payment of b i l l s  and t 
f o r  such  p o s s i b l e  a s s i s t a n c e .  

may be e f f e c t e d  not  less than  t h i r t y  (30) days from t h e  IS 3N 

- L,JUED BY .&c- a TITLE Manager 
Name o f  Of f i ce r  -'. 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  o f  an Order o f  t h e  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission of KY in Case No.-- 
dated 

85 9h A 

'June 3, 1983 - 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
1-1 

- For 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

P.S.C. NO. 

SKEET NO. 4 O r i g i n a l  -__l".l___ 

Big Sandy Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperative Corporat ion C ~ ~ L L I N C ,  p e s .  c. KO. I - ~ - -  
Xame o f  I s su ing  Corporation 

4 O r - g g i n a l  SEEET NO. -._I 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCJ3EDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME A 

SEECIAL RULES: 
A. The r a t e d  capac i ty  of a single-phase motor s h a l l  no t  be i n  excess  of 

;.ten horsepower (10 hp.) 
B. Motors having a r a t e d  capac i ty  i n  excess  of  t e n  horsepower .(la hp) must 

be three-phase. 
C. Se rv ice  under t h i s  schedule  i s  l imi t ed  t o  customers whose load requi re -  

ments can be m e t  by t ransformers  having a capac i ty  not  t o  exceed 50 KVA. 
Customers r e q u i r i n g  more than  50 KVA s h a l l  be serv iced  under an  approp- 
r ia te  schedule  f o r  l a r g e r  power service. 
Seasonal  o r  temporary loads  such as c o a l  mines and o i l  w e l l s  are excluded 
from s e r v i c e  under t h i s  schedule .  

D. 

BUDGET BILLING.: 
Members have an  oppor tuni ty  t o  s i g n  agreements w i t h  t h e  Cooperative f o r  
spreading  b i l l i n g  evenly  over a twelve (12) month per iod .  
based on es t imated  consumption made by a Cooperative r e p r e s e n t a t i v e .  I n  
May, t h e  end of  t h e  twelve-month pe r iod ,  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  between payments and 
a c t u a l  usage i s  adjus ted  by adding o r  c r e d i t i n g  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  of  t h e  r e g u l a r  
electric service b i l l .  

The b i l l i n g  i s  

. .  

RATE 
PER l i I T  

DATE OF ISSIJE June 14, 1983 DATE EFFECTZVE__JySe 1, 1983 

-4SLTD BY - - TITLE Manager 
Nme o f  Off icer  -'. 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  o f  an Order o f  t h e  Public S e r v i c e  Commission of KY i n  Case No. 8594 44 



Form for f i l i n g  R a t e  Schedules  F o r  
Comuni.ty,  Town or City 

E.R.C. NO. 
Big Sandy Rural Electric 

,?aintsville, KY 41240 

Name of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO. 

SHEET NO. 4* / 
Cooperative Corporation U 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Farm and Home TOD Schedule A-1-TOD 

EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-DAY 
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for a period limited to two years, as an experimental 
tariff to consumers eligible far Tariff Farm and Home. Tariff Farm 
and Home TOD i s  fo r  the purpose of conducting a time-of-day rate 
experiment designed to provide data to evaluate the c a s t  and benefit 
of time-of-day pricing and its effect on the use of electricity by 
residential consumers in the cooperative's service area. Consumers 
who will be eligible for this tariff will be selected by the 
cooperative and will agree voluntarily to participate in the 
cooperative's residential time-of-day rate experiment. 

This tariff is limited to the consumers selected by the cooperative 
and will require the installation of a special meter capab1e"of 
registering the on-peak and off-peak kilowatt-hours. 

This tariff is available for single-phase service only. 

RATES 

ON-PEAK RATE: 
Service Charge $5.00 
All kWh/Mo. .05973 

OFF-PEAK RATE: 
All kWh/Mo. $ .03584 EFFECTIVE 

DEC 1 1983 

RATE 
PER U N I T  

ON 

111, 

4 -- 

DATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1983 DATE E F F E C T I V E m h e r  1, 19133 

ISSUED BY ITLE Manager 

I ssued  by a u t h o r i t y  of an Orde r  of t h e  Energy Regu la to ry  Commission in 
Case No. 8906 d a t e d  November 3 0 ,  1983 - 



Forn  f o r  filing Rate Schedules Sor 
Community, Town or C i t y  

E . R . C .  NO.  
Big Sandy Rura l  E lec t r i c  

Cooperat ive Corporat ion 
P a i n t s v i l l e ,  KY 41240  CAN~ELLING E .  R.. c . NO. 

Name of  Issuing Corporation SHEET NO. 

CTASSIFICATIQN OF SERVICE 

TIME-OF-DAY P E R I O D S  

WINTER SCHEDULE 

For the purpose of t h i s  t a r i f f ,  t h e  on-peak b i l l i n q  pe r iod  d u r i n g  
t h e  months of October,  November, December, January,  February,  March, 
and A p r i l  i s  de f ined  as 7 a . m .  t o  1 2  noon and from 5 p.m. “ t o  1 0  p.m. 
l o c a l  t ime,  f o r  a l l  days of t he  week, i n c l u d i n g  Sa turday ,  Sunday, an 
ho l idays .  
a.m. and from 1 2  noon t o  5 p.m., l oca l  t ime,  f o r  a l l  days of t h e  
week, i n c l u d i n g  Sa turday ,  Sunday, and h o l i d a y s .  

The off-peak b i l l i n q  pe r iod  i s  d e f i n e d  as 1 0  p.m. t o  7 

SUMMER SCHEDULE 

For t h e  purpose 05 t h i s  t a r i f f ,  t h e  on-peak b i l l i n q  pe r iod  f o r  t h e  
months of May, June ,  J u l y ,  August, and September i s  de f ined  as 1 0  
a . m .  t o  1 0  p.m., local  t ime,  f o r  a l l  clays of t h e  week, i n c l u d i n g  
Sa turday ,  Sunday, and ho l idays .  The off-peak b i l l i n g  p e r i o d  i s  
de f ined  as 1 0  p.m. ko 10 a.m., l o c a l  t i m e ,  f o r  a l l  days of t h e  
week, i n c l u d i n g  Sa turday ,  Sunday, and ho l idays .  

M I N I M U M  CHARGES 

The minimum monthly charge under t h e  above r a t e  i s  $5 
m e m b e r s  r e q u i r i n g  more than 5 KVA of t r ans fo rmer  cap 
minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be i n c r e a s e d  a t  t h e  r a t  
f o r  each  a d d i t i o n a l  KVA o r  f r a c t i o n  t h e r e o f  r equ i r ed .  
t h e  minimum charge s h a l l  e n t i t l e  t h e  m e m b e r  i n  a l l  c 
use  of t h e  number of k i l o w a t t  hours  corresponding t o  
charge i n  accordance .wi th  t h e  fo rego ing  ra te .  

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 

I n  t h e  even t  $he c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  i s  n o t  p a i d  by t h e  1 3 t h  of tht 
fo l lowing  montzh, f o r  which s e r v i c e  i s  rendered ,  the service s h a l l  bt 
d i scon t inued  and a reconnect  or s e r v i c e  charge of f i f t e e n , d o l l a r s  

Paym 

RATE 
P E R  U N I T  

IlSSlQN 

DATE OF ISSUE D e c e m b e r  9 ,  1983 DATE EFFECTIVE D e c p d p r  1 .  1981  

Manager ISSUED BY TITLE 

N a m e  of O f f i c e r  
I s s u e d  by a u t h o r i t y  of a n  O r d e r  of  the Energy Regu la to ry  C o m m i s s i o n  i n  
Case No. 8906 datedNovember 3 0 ,  1 9 8 1  



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For 
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

E . R . C .  NO.  

Big Sandy Rural  E l e c t r i c  A;& SHEET N O .  43 
P a i n t s v i l l e ,  KY 41240  

Cooperat ive Corporat ion 
CANCELLING E . R . C .  NO.  - 

SHEET NO. N a m e  of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME * 

( $ 1 5 . 0 0 ) ,  i n  a d d i t i o n  .to t h e  b i l l  f o r  s e r v i c e ,  s h a l l  be made p r i o r  
t o  t h e  r e s t o r a t i o n  of s e r v i c e .  T h i s  charge s h a l l  be made whether 
or n o t  t h e  s e r v i c e  i s  p h y s i c a l l y  d isconnec ted .  The Cooperat ive 
s h a l l  r e q u i r e  a cash payment p r i o r  t o  r e s t o r a t i o n  of s e r v i c e  a f t e r  
t h e  1 3 t h  day of t h e  fo l lowing  month f o r  which s e r v i c e  i s  r ece ived .  
I f  t h e  c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  is  n o t  pa id  w i t h i n  f i f t e e n  (15)  days 
f r o m  t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i l l ,  t e n  p e r c e n t  ( 1 0 % )  w i l l  be added t o  t h e  
b i l l .  

* FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

A l l  rates are a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause 
be i n c r e a s e d  o r  decreased by an amount p e r  KWH equa l  t 
adjustment  amount p e r  KWH as b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power 
p l u s  an a l l o w a n c e  f o r  l i n e  losses. The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o  
w i l l  n o t  exceed 1 0 %  and i s  baset3 o n ' a  twelve month moving a 
of such l o s s e s .  This  Fuel Clause i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  a 
p r o v i s i o n s  as s e t  o u t  i n  807 KAR 5 : 0 5 6 .  

J#E!:sz 
7 
! DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 

The u t i l i t y  may r e f u s e  o r  d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e  t o  an a p p l i g a n t  or 
customer,  a f t e r  proper  n o t i c e  f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  comply wi th  i t s  
r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  o r  s t a t e  and municipal  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s ,  
when a dangerous cond i t ion  i s  found t o  e x i s t  on t h e  cus tomer ' s  
o r  a p p l i c a n t ' s  p remises ,  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be c u t  o f f  w i thou t  n o t i c e  or 
r e fused ,  when a customer or  a p p l i c a n t  r e f u s e s  or  n e g l e c t s  t o  
provide  reasonable  access  t o  t h e  premises ,  f o r  f r a u d u l e n t  o r  i l l e g a  
use of s e r v i c e  o r  f o r  nonpayment of b i l l s .  I f  d i scon t inuance  i s  
f o r  nonpayment of bills, the  c u s t o m e r  s h a l l  be given a t  l eas t  t e n  
( 1 0 )  days w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  s e p a r a t e  from t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l  and cu t -  
o f f  s h a l l  be effected n o t  less than  twenty-seven ( 2 7 )  days a f t e r  
t h e  ma i l ing  date of t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l  u n l e s s ,  p r i o r  t o  d i scon t inuan  
a r e s i d e n t i a l  customer p r e s e n t s  t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  a w r i t t e n  c e r t i f i c a t  
s igned  by a p h y s i c i a n ,  r e g i s t e r e d  nu r se ,  o r  p u b l i c  h e a l t h  o f f i ce r ,  

I 

Le  

RATE 
PER U N I T  

c3 " I  

/ 

TITLE Manager 
TSSUED BY 

Tssued by a u t h o r i t y  o f  an Order of t h e  Energy Regu la to ry  Commission i n  
Case No. 8906 da t ed  November 30, 1983 

I Name of O f f i c e r  



Forr, for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules  

Big Sandy Rural  E l e c t r i c  
Cooperat ive Corporat ion 

P a i n t s v i l l e ,  KY 41240  

Name of I s s u i n g  Corporation 

r or 
Community, Town or City 

E . R . C .  NO. 

CANCELLING E .  R . c .  NO. 
SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I 

Farm and Home TOD Schedule A-1-TOD 

t h a t ' s u c h  d iscont inuance  w i l l  aggrava te  an e x i s t i n g  i l l n e s s  o r  
i n f i r m i t y  on t h e  a f f e c t e d  premises ,  i n  which case d i scon t inuance  
may be e f f e c t e d  n o t  less than  t h i r t y  ( 3 0 )  days from t h e  d a t e  t h e  
u t i l i t y  n o t i f i e s  t h e  customer,  i n  w r i t i n g ,  of l o c a l ,  s t a t e ,  and 
f e d e r a l  programs which may be a v a i l a b l e  t o  a i d  i n  payment of b i l l s  
and t h e  o f f i c e  t o  c o n t a c t  f o r  such p o s s i b l e  a s s i s t a n c e .  

SPECIAL RULES 

A. The r a t e d  c a p a c i t y  of a s ing le-phase  motor s h a l l  n o t  be 
i n  excess  of t e n  horsepower (10 hp.)  

B.  Motors having a r a t e d  c a p a c i t y  i n  excess  of t e n  horsepower 
(10 hp.)  must be three-phase.  

C .  S e r v i c e  under t h i s  schedule  i s  l i m i t e d  t o  customers whose 
load  requirements  can be. met ,by  t r ans fo rmers  having a 
c a p a c i t y  no t  t o  exceed 50 KVA. Customers r e q u i r i n q  more 
than  50 KVA s h a l l  be s e r v i c e d  under an a p p r o p r i a t e  schedule  
f o r  larger power s e r v i c e .  

are excluded f r o m  s e r v i c e  under t h i s  schedule .  
D.  Seasonal  o r  temporary loads  such as c o a l  mines and o i l  w e l l s  

BUDGET B I L L I N G  

M e m b e r s  have an o p p a r t u n i t y  t o  s i g n  agreements w i th  t h e  Cooperat iv  
f o r  sp read ing  b i l l i n g  evenly over  a twelve ( 1 2 )  month pe r iod .  The 
b i l l i n g  i s  based on e s t ima ted  consumption made by a Cooperat ive 
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e .  I n  May, t h e  end of t h e  t--T,vlve-mon 
d i f f e r e n c e  between payments and a c t u a l  usage i s  
or c r e d i t i n g  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  of t h e  r e g u l a r  e lec t r ic  s 

EFFECTIVE 

DEC 11983 
URSUANT TO 807 KAR 5 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 1 ,  1983 DATE OF ISSUE D e c e m b e r  9 ,  1983 

ITLE lvranager 

gulatory Commission in 
\ 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
*.' 

For 
Community, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. KO. - 
- O r i g i n a l  SKEET NO. 5 

CANCELLING P.S. C. KO. ~ 

I__ Original 

- Big Sandy Rura l  E lec t r ic  Cooperative Corporation 
h'ame of  I s su ing  Corporation 

SEiEET KO. 5 
--I_- 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER A 

APPLICABLE: 
E n t i r e  t e r r i t o r y  served.  " 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE : 
Avai lab le  t o  Coal Mines, O i l  Wells, and/or o t h e r  temporary loads  which are 
excluded from Schedule A-1. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase and Three-phase, 120-208-240 v o l t s .  

RATES : 
Customer charge p e r  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  
Energy Charge 

$10.00 Per  Month 
.06230 Per  KWH 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge under t h e  above rate s h a l l  be $10.00 where 5 KVA 0: - 
less of  t ransformer capac i ty  i s  requi red .  
5 KVA o f  t ransformer  capac i ty  the  minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be increased  
a t  t h e  rate of 75 c e n t s  f o r  each  a d d i t i o n a l  KVA o r  f r a c t i o n  thereof  requi red .  

For consumers r e q u i r i n g  more than  

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers r e q u i r i n g  service during,  but  n o t  t o  exceed n ine  months p e r  year  
may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve t i m e s  t h e  minimum monthly 
charge determined i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  foregoing  s e c t i o n ,  i n  which there 
s h a l l  be no minimum monthly charge. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
A l l  rates are app l i cab le  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause an 
o r  decreased by an amount pe r  KWH equa l  t o  t h e  f u e l  a d j u s  
KWH as b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power S u p p l i e r ' p l u s  a n  allowance 
l o s s e s .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  no t  exceed 10% and i 
twelve month moving average of such l o s s e s .  Th i s  Fuel  Clause is  
a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p rov i s ions  as set ou t  i n  867 KAR 5:056. 

SUANT TO 807 KAR 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE June  14,  1983 . DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1983 
-z 

,.,SUED BY TITLE Manager 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an  Order o f  t he  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission of KY i n  Case KO. 8594 
dated - * June 3, 1983 

Kaine  of O f f i c e r  -'_ 6 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
r * *  

- Fo r 
Community,'Town o r  City 

P.S.C. NO. 

OrigTnal SHEET NO. 6 

- Big Sandv Rural  E lec t r ic  Cooperative Corporation CANELLING P.S. C. NO. ~ 

I_._-- Xame o f  I s su ing  Corporation 
6 O r i g i n a l  SIiEET NO. - 

-- 
W S T F L C A T I O N  OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SHALL POWER * 
TEMPORARY SERVICE: 

Temporary s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be supp.lied i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  foregoing  rate 
except  t h a t  t h e r e  s h a l l  be an  a d d i t i o n a l  charge of one d o l l a r  and twenty- 
f i v e  c e n t s  ($1.25) f o r  each  k i lowa t t  o r  f r a c t i o n  the reo f  of  connected hoad 
f o r  each  month o r  f r a c t i o n  the reo f  t h a t  s e r v i c e  i s  connected. ' B i l l s  w i l l  
not  be p ro ra t ed  f o r  a f r a c t i o n a l  p a r t  o f  a month. The customer sha l l  i n  
a d d i t i o n ,  pay t h e  t o t a l  c o s t  of connect ing and d isconnec t ing  s e r v i c e  less 
t h e  va lue  of materials re turned  t o  s tock .  The Cooperative may r e q u i r e  a 
d e p o s i t ,  i n  advance, of two-twelfth (2/12) of t h e  es t imated  annual  b i l l .  

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 
In t h e  event  t h e  cu r ren t  monthly b i l l  i s  not  pa id  by t h e  13th  of t h e  follow- 
i n g  month, f o r  which service is" rendered,  the-  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be d iscont inued  
and a reconnect o r  s e r v i c e  charge of  f i f t e e n  d o l l a r s  ($ 
t o  the b i l l  f o r  s e r v i c e ,  s h a l l  be made p r i o r  t o  t h e  res 
This  charge s h a l l  be made whether o r  not  t h e  s e r v i c e  i s  
nected. The Cooperative s h a l l  r e q u i r e  a cash payment p r i o r  t o  
of s e r v i c e  a f t e r  the 1 3 t h  day of t h e  fol lowing month f o r  which 
rece ived .  I f  t h e  cu r ren t  monthly b i l l  is  not  pa id  w i t h  
from t h e  d a t e  o f  t h e  b i l l ,  t e n  percent  (10%) w i l l  be add 

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE : 
The u t i l i t y  may r e f u s e  o r  d i scon t inue  s e r v i c e  t o  an app 
a f t e r  proper  n o t i c e  f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  comply w i t h  i t s  r u l e s  a 
o r  state and municipal  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s ,  when a dangerous cond i t ion  is  
found t o  e x i s t  on t h e  customer's  o r  a p p l i c a n t ' s  p r e m i s e s ,  service s h a l l  be 
cu t  o f f  without  n o t i c e  o r  r e fuseds  when a customer o r  app l i can t  r e f u s e s  o r  
n e g l e c t s  t o  provide reasonable  access t o  t h e  premises ,  f o r  f r audu len t  o r  
i l l e g a l  use o f  service, o r  f o r  nonpayment o f  b i l l s .  
f o r  nonpayment of b i l l s  t h e  customer sha l l  be"g iven  a t  least t e n  (10) days 
w r i t t e n  n o t i c e ,  s epa ra t e  from t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l ,  and cut-off s h a l l  be 
e f f e c t e d  not  less than  twenty-seven (27) days after t h e  mai l ing  d a t e  of t h e  
o r i g i n a l  b i l l  un le s s ,  p r i o r  t o  d iscont inuance ,  a r e s i d e n t i a l  customer pre- 
s e n t s  t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  a w r i t t e n  c e r t i f i c a t e ,  signed by a phys ic ian ,  r e g i s t e r e d  
nurse ,  o r  p u b l i c  h e a l t h  o f f i c e r ,  t h a t  such d iscont inuance  w i l l  aggravate  an  
e x i s t i n g  i l l n e s s  o r  i n f i r m i t y  on t h e  a f f ec t ed  premises ,  i n  which case d i s -  

If discont inuance  i s  

D-4TE OF ISSUE June 14, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1.983 

- >SUED BY 
___I Name o f  Of f i ce r  _I 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of  an Order o f  the P u b l i c  Se rv ice  Cominission of KY i n  Case Ho. 
dated 'June 3 ,  1983 



- Fo r 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
t * *  

P.S.C. NO. 

o r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 7 

Big Sandy Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperative Corporat ion CANCELLING P.S. C. 
N a m e  o f  Issuing Corporat ion 

O r i g i n a l  SEET NO. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

- SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER * 
continuance may be e f f e c t e d  not  less than  t h i r t y  (30) days from t h e  d a t e  
t h e  “ u t i l i t y  n o t i f i e s  t h e  ‘customer, i n  w r i t i n g ,  o f  l o c a l g  state, and f e d e r a l  
programs which may be a v a i l a b l e  t o  a i d  i n  payment of  b i l l s  and t h e  o f f i c e  o f  
contac t  f o r  such  p o s s i b l e  a s s i s t a n c e .  

SPECIAL RULES-: 
A. The r a t e d  capac i ty  of a single-phase motor s h a l l  no t  be i n  excess of 

t e n  horsepower (10 hp-). 
B. Motors having a r a t e d  capac i ty  i n  excess of  t e n  horsepower (10 bp) must 

be three-phase.  
C. Se rv ice  under t h i s  schedule  i s  l imi t ed  t o  customers whose load requi re -  

ments can be m e t  by t ransformers  having a capac i ty  no t  t o  exceed 25 KVA. 
Customers r e q u i r i n g  more than  25 KVA s h a l l  be served under a n  appropr i a t e  
schedule  f o r  l a r g e  power service. 

N 

_.- 

RITE 
PER UTIT 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1983 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  o f  an Order o f  t h e  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commi.ssion of  KY i n  Case No. 
dated 

8594 

June 3 ,  1983 -- 



Fora for filing Rate Schedules  
* * *  

- For 
Community, Town o r  City 

- P.S.C. NO. 

- O r i g i n a l  SHEET hT0. 8 

- 
Big Sandy Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperative Corporat ion CANCELLING P.S. c. NO. . 

Name of  I s su ing  Corporat ion 
8 O r i g i n a l  SIEEET EO. - 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP - LARGE POWER SERVICE * - 
APPLICABLE : 

E n t i r e  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE : 
Available  t o  customers loca ted  on o r  near  S e l l e r ' s  three-phase ' l i n e s  f o r  a l l  
types of  usage not  t o  exceed 750 KW, s u b j e c t  t o  the e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  and 
r e g u l a t i o n s  of S e l l e r .  

RATES : 
Demand charge $4.96 Per  KW of  B i l l i n g  Demand 
Energy Charge .04603 Per  KWH 
Customer Charge p e r  d e l i v e r y  po in t  $50.00 Per Month 

3ETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND : 
The b i l l  demand sha l l  be t h e  m a x i m u m  k i lowa t t  demand e s t a b l i s h e d  by the 
customer f o r  any per iod  f i f t e e n  (15) consecut ive minutes  dur ing  the month 
f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  rendered,  as ind ica t ed  o r  recorded by demand meter 
and ad jus ted  f o r  power f a c t o r  as fol lows:  

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT : 
The customer ag rees  t o  main ta in  u n i t y  power f a c t o r  as 
Demand charges w i l l  be ad jus ted  o r  customers w i t h  50 
demand t o  c o r r e c t  f o r  average power f a c t o r  lower tha 
and may be so ad jus t ed  o r  o the r  customers i f  and when 
necessary.  Such adjustment w i l l  be made by i n c r e a s i n g  t h e  
f o r  each  one p e r c e n t  (1%) by which t h e  average power f a c t o r  
n i n e t y  pe rcen t  (90%) lagging. 

A l l  rates are app l i cab le  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause@& 
or  decreased by an amount p e r  KWH equa l  t o  t h e  f u e l  
KWH as b i l l e d  by the Wholesale Power Suppl ie r  p l u s  an  allowance f o r  l i n e  
lo s ses .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  no t ' exceed  10% and i s  based on 
a - twe lve  month moving average fo  such lo s ses .  Th i s  'Fuel Clause i s  s u b j e c t  
t o  a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p rov i s ions  as set ou t  i n  80? KAR 5:056. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE : 

I 

DATE EFFECTIVE June l p  1283 DATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1983 

A-S*UED BY - TITLE - Manaaer 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of  an Order o f  tho, P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission o f  KY i n  Case No. 8594 
dated 

E a n e  o f  Officer -' 

June 3, 198 3 c 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

- -- P.S.C. NO. 

O f i g i n a l  SHEET EO. 9 -- 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N O . -  Big Sandy Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperat i y z p . c u x &  i o n  - 

Kame of  I s s u i n g  Corporation 
O r i g i n a l  S'tZEET NO. 9 -.- 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP - LARGE POWER SERVICE J( 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE : 
The minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be t h e  h ighes t  one o f  t h e  fo l lowing  charges 
as determined f o r  t h e  customer i n  ques t ion .  
(1) The minimum monthly charge s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  con t r ac t  f o r  service. 
(2) A charge of  seventy-f ive c e n t s  (.75) pe r  KVA of i n s t a l l e d  t ransformer 

cap aci  t y . 
(3) A charge o f  f i f t y  d o l l a r s  ($50.00). 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers r e q u i r i n g  service on ly  dur ing  c e r t a i n  seasons no t  exceeding n ine  
(9) months p e r  year  may guarantee a minimum annual  payment o f  twelve t i m e s  
t h e  minimum monthly charge dtermined i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  foregoing  
s e c t i o n  i n  which case t h e r e  s h a l l  be no minimum monthly charge. 

JYPE OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 cyc le s ,  a t  S e l l e r ' s  s tandard  vo l t ages .  . 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1. Motors having a r a t e d  capac i ty  i n  excess  of  t e n  horsepower (10 hp) musc 

be three-phase. 
2. Both power and l i g h t i n g  s h a l l  be b i l l e d  at t h e  foregoing  rate. If a 

s e p a r a t e  m e t e r  i s  requi red  f o r  t h e  l i g h t i n g  c i r c u i t ,  t h e  r e g i s t r a t i o n s  
of  t h e  two watt-hour meters s h a l l  be added t o  o b t a i n  t o t a l  k i lowat t -  
hours used and t h e  r e g i s t r a t i o n s  o f  the two demand meters s h a l l  be 
added t o  o b t a i n  t h e  t d t a l  k i lowa t t  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes.  
A l l  w i r ing ,  po le  l i n e s  and o t h e r  e l ec t r i ca l  equipment beyond the meter ing  
p o i n t ,  s h a l l  be considered t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  system oE t h e  customer and 
s h a l l  be furn ished  and maintained by the customer. 
I f  s e r v i c e  i s  furnished a t  primary d i s t r i b u t i o n  v o l t  
t e n  pe rcen t  (10%) s h a l l  apply t o  t h e  demand and energy cha 
t h e  minimum charge i s  based on t ransformer  c a p a c i t y , a  d i s c  
pe rcen t  (10%) s h a l l  a l s o  apply t o  t h e  minimuq charge. How 
S e l l e r  s h a l l  have t h e  o p t i o n  of meter ing  a t  secoqdar 
t h e  es t imated  t ransformer l o s s e s  t o  t h e  metered k i l o  
w a t t  demand. 

3. 

4. 

R4TE 
PER l i I T  ________- 

.a; 

RATE E -- RATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1983 

,,SUED B TITLE Manager 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of  an Order o f  t h e  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission of KY i n  Case No. 8594 
dated June 3, 1983 

N a m e  o f  Of f i ce r  -'. 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

P.S.C. NO. 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 10 

Big Sandy Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperative Corporat ion CANCELLING P.S. C. K O . .  
Same of  I s su ing  Corporation 

10 - ~ _ I _  

O r i g i n a l  SIiEET NO. 

WSIF~CATION OF SERVICE 
..-- 

SCHEDULE LP - LARGE POWER SERVICE * 
DELAYED PAWNT CHARGE: 

I n  t.he event  t h e  cu r ren t  monthly b i l l  is  not  paid by t h e  1 3 t h  of  t h e  follow- 
i n g  month, f o r  which s e r v i c e  i s  rendered,  t h e  service s h a l l  'be d iscont inued  
and a reconnect  o r  service charge of  f i f t e e n  d o l l a r s  ($15.00),  i n  a d d i t i o n  
t o  t h e  b i l l  f o r  service, s h a l l  be made p r i o r  t o  t h e  r e s t o r a t i o n  of  s e rv i ce .  
This  charge s h a l l  be made whether o r  not  t h e  s e r v i c e  i s  p h y s i c a l l y  discon- 
nected.  The Cooperative s h a l l  r e q u i r e  a cash  payment p r i o r  t o  r e s t o r a t i o n  
of  s e r v i c e  a f t e r  t h e  13th.day o f  t h e  fol lowing month f o r  which service i s  
rece ived .  I f  t h e  cu r ren t  monthly b i l l  i s  not pa id  w i t h i n  f i f t e e n  (15) days 
from t h e  d a t e  of  t h e  bilJ.,  t e n  percent  (10%) w i l l  be added t o  the b i l l .  

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE: 
The u t i l i t y  may r e f u s e  o r  d i scon t inue  service t o  an app l i can t  o r  customer, 
a f t e r  proper  n o t i c e  f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  comply w i t h  i t s  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  
o r  s ta te  and municipal  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  when a dangerous cond i t ion  i s  
found t o  e x i s t  on t h e  customer 's  o r  a p p l i c a n t ' s  premises,  service shall  be 
cu t  o f f  wi thout  n o t i c e  o r  r e fused ,  when a customer o r  app l i can t  r e f u s e s  
o r  n e g l e c t s  t o  provide reasonable  access t o  t h e  premises,  f o r  f r audu len t  
o r  i l l e g a l  use of  service, o r  f o r  nonpayment of b i l l s .  I f  d i scont inuance  
is  f o r  nonpayment o f  b i l l s ,  t h e  Customer s h a l l  be given at least  t e n  (10) 
days w r i t t e n  n o t i c e ,  s e p a r a t e  from t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l ,  and cut-off sha l l  
be e f f e c t e d  not  less than  twenty-seven (27) days a f t e r  t h e  ma i l ing  d a t e  
of  t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l  un less ,  p r i o r  t o  d iscont inuance ,  a r e s i d e n t i a l  customer 
p r e s e n t s  t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  a w r i t t e n  c e r t i f i c a t e ,  signed by a phys ic ian ,  r eg i s -  
t e r e d  nurse ,  o r  p u b l i c  h e a l t h  o f f i c e r ,  t h a t  such d iscont inuance  w i l l  aggravatc 
an  e x i s t i n g  i l l n e s s  o r  i n f i r m i t y  on t h e  a f f e c t e d  premises ,  i n  which case 
d iscont inuance  may be e f f e c t e d  not  less than  t h i r t y  (30) 
t h e  u t i l i t y  n o t i f i e s  t h e  customer, i n  w r i t i n g ,  of l o c a l ,  
programs which may be a v a i l a b l e  t o  a i d  i n  payment of b i l l s  and 
t o  con tac t  f o r  such p o s s i b l e  a s s i s t a n c e .  

ON 

DATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1983 . DATE EFFECTIVE .T,,,,~ 1 ~ 1983 .  
#. 

r-aLTED BY TITLE Manager 
Name o f  Of f i ce r  -'_ .c 

&v\ Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order o f  t h e  P u b l i c  Se rv ice  Commission of KY i n  Case NO. 8594 

dated * June 3, 1983 - 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
#-I 

-- For 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

P.S.C. NO. 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 11 

Big Sandy Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperative Corporat ion CANCELLING P.S. C. NO. - - 
N a m e  of I s su ing  Corporat ion 

O r i g i n a l  I( SIiEET NO. 11 

- 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

-- 

SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE * 
APPLICABLE: 

I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served.  " 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Avai lab le  t o  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  customers whose k i lhwa t t  demand 
s h a l l  exceed 750 KW f o r  l i g h t i n g  and/or hea t ing  and/or power. 

CONDITIONS : 
An "Agreement f o r  Purchase of  Power" s h a l l  be executed by t h e  customer f o r  
s e r v i c e  under t h i s  schedule .  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
The elec'tric service furn ished  under t h i s  schedule  w i l l  by 60 cyc le ,  
a l t e r n a t i n g  cu r ren t  and a t  a v a i l a b l e  nominal vo l tage .  

RATE - MAXIMUM DEMAND CHARGE: 
Customer charge p e r  d e l i v e r y  po in t  
Energy charge pe r  KWH 
Demand charge p e r  Kw 

$75.00 Per  Mont,h 
.04313 

4.96 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND : 
The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  m a x i m u m  k i lowa t t  demand e s t a b l i s h e d  by the 
customer f o r  any per iod  o f  f i f t e e n  consecut ive minutes du r ing  t h e  month f o r  
which t h e  b i l l  i s  rendered,  as ind ica t ed  o r  recorded by a demand m e t e r  and 
ad jus t ed  f o r  power f a c t o r  as provided below: 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT : 
The customer agrees  t o  main ta in  u n i t y  power f a c t o r  a 
Power f a c t o r  may be measured a t  any t i m e .  Should s u  
t h a t  t h e  power f a c t o r  at the t i m e  of h i s  maximum dem 
f i v e  pe rcen t  (85%>, t h e  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes shal l  b 
ind ica t ed  o r  recorded by t h e  demand meter m u l t i p l i e d  by e i g  
(85%), and d iv ided  by t h e  pe rcen t  power f a c t o r . '  

- DATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1 1.983 - 

,,SUED B TITLE Manager -- 

dated / 

Name o f  Of f i ce r  -'. 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  o f  an Order o f  t h e  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commfssian of KY i n  Case NO. 
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For 
Camunify, Town or Cify 

P.S.C. NO. 
.. 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 12 

Big Sandy Rura l  Electric Cooperative Corporat ion CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. - 
N a m e  o f  I s su ing  Corporat ion 

- O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 1 2  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE * 
M I N I M U M  CHARGES : 

The minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be t h e  h ighes t  one of the . fo l lowing  charges 
(a )  The minimum monthly charge as s p e c i f i e d  i n  the c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  
(b) A charge of seventy-f ive cen t s  (.75) p e r  WA p e r  month of  c o n t r a c t  

capac i ty  . 
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 

A l l  rates are app l i cab le -  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause and may be increased  
o r  decreased by an  amount p e r  KWH e q u a l  t o  t h e  f u e l  adjustment amount per  
KWH as b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power Supp l i e r  p l u s  an allowance f o r  l i n e  
lo s ses .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  no t  exceed 10% and i s  based 
on a twelve month moving average o f  such lo s ses .  
s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  app l i cab le  p rov i s ions  as set o u t  i n  807 KAR 5:056, 

Th i s  Fuel  Clause i s  

SPECIAL PROVISIONS : 
1. De l ive ry  Poin t  - I f  s e r v i c e  i s  furn ished  a t  secandary vol tage ,  t h e  

d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be the meter ing  p o i n t  un le s s  otherwise s p e c i f i e d  
i n  t h e  con t r ac t  f o r  service. A l l  w i r ing ,  p o l e  l ines and o t h e r  e l e c t r i c  
equipment on t h e  load s i d e  of  t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  shal l  be owned and 
maintained by t h e  customer. 
pr imary l i n e  vo l t age ,  t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be t h e  p o i n t  of  attach- 
ment o f  S e l l e r ' s  primary l i n e  t o  customer 's  t ransformer s t r u c t u r e  
un le s s  otherwise s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  service. 
p o l e  l i n e s ,  and o t h e r  e lectr ical  equipment (except meter ing equipment 
on t h e  load s i d e  of t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t )  s h a l l  be owned and maintained 
by t h e  customer. 

I f  s e r v i c e  i s  furn ished  a t  S e l l e r ' s  

A l l  wi r ing ,  

2. 

3. 

Light ing  - Both power and l i g h t i n g  s h a l l  be b i l l e d  a t  f 
IC rate. 

Primary Serv ice  - If s e r v i c e  i s  furn ished  a t  7620/13200 v o l  
a d iscount  of  f i v e  pe rcen t  (5%) s h a l l  apply t o  the Demand an 
char  ge s . 
The seller s h a l l  have t h e  op t ion  of  m e t e r i n g ' a t  secon 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1983 . DATE EFFECTIVE June 1. 1983 

ISSUED BY - '.TITLE Manager 
Name o f  Of f i ce r  '. 

I ssued  by a u t h a r i t y  of a n  Order of the Public Serv ice  Commission of KY i n  Case No.- 
dated  a 3, 1983 
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For 
Community, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. NO. - 
0 r i gina l  SHEET NO. 13 

Big Sandy Rural E l e c t r i c  Cooperative Corporation CANCELLING P.S. C. NO. - 
Name o f  Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE * 
DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 
In t he  event the  current'monthly b i l l  is  not paid by the  13th of the  
following month, for  which service i s  rendered, the service s h a l l  be discon- 
tinued and a reconnect or  service charge of f i f t e e n  do l l a r s  ($15.00), i n  
addi t ion t o  the b i l l  fo r  service,  s h a l l  be made p r i o r  t o  the i e s to ra t ion  
of service.  
ca l ly  disconnected. The Cooperative s h a l l  require  a cash payment p r io r  t o  
res tora t ion  of se rv ice  a f t e r  the  13th day of the  following month for  which 
serv ice  i s  received. 
teen (15) days from the-da te  of t h e  b i l l ,  t en  percent ( lo%),  w i l l  be added 
t o  the  b i l l .  

This charge s h a l l  be made whether or  not the  service i s  physi- 

I f  the current monthly b i l l  i s  not paid within f i f -  

VISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE: 
The u t i l i t y  may refuse o r  discontinue service t o  an applicant o r  customer 
a f t e r  proper  not ice  for f a i lu re  t o  comply with i t s  rules  and regulat ion,  
or  s t a t e  and municpal ru l e s  and regulations,  when a dangerous condition i s  
found t o  e x i s t  on the  customer's o r  appl icant ' s  premises ,  service shal l  be 
cut off  without not ice  o r  refused, when a customer o r  applicant refuses o r  
neglects t o  provide reasonable access t o  the  premises ,  for fraudulent or 
i l l e g a l  use of service,  o r  for  nonpayment of i b i l l s .  I f  discontinuance i s  
for nonpayment of b i l l s ,  the  customer s h a l l  be given a t  l ea s t  t en  (10) days 
wr i t t en  not ice ,  separate from the  o r ig ina l  b i l l ,  and cut-off s h a l l  be 
effected not less than twenty-seven (27) days a f t e r  the mailing date  of 
the o r ig ina l  b i l l  unless, p r i o r  t o  discontinuance, a r e s iden t i a l  customer 
presents t o  the u t i l i t y  a wr i t t en  c e r t i f i c a t e ,  signed by a physician., 
regis tered nurse, o r  publ ic  heal th  o f f i c e r ,  t ha t  such discontinuance w i l l  
aggravate an ex i s t ing  i l l n e s s  o r  in f i rmi ty  on the a f fec  
which case discontinuance may be effected not less than 
from the  date  the u t i l i t y  n o t i f i e s  the customer, i n  w r i  
s t a t e ,  and federa l  programs which may be available t o  a 
b i l l s  and the  o f f i c e  t o  contact for  such possible assistance.  

RATE 
PER UNIT 

3% 

311, 

DATE OF ISSUE June 14,. 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1983 

ISSUED B ITLE -. Manager 

Issued by authori ty  of an Order of the Public  Service Commission of KY i n  Case No.- 
dared 'June 3, 1983 



Sheet  No. 13 
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-- Origin - -_ a 1 

Sodium Vapor 

S e c u r i t y  Lights  
WATT 

_.I_ 

250 
400 

Mercury Vapor 100 
175  
250 
400 

1 ,000  
500 
700 

1 ,  500 

Incandescent  100 
189 
200 
300 
600 

S e c u r i t y  Lights  
Lumens 

Incandescent 1 ,000 
2 ,  500 
4,000 
6,000 

10,000 

Mercury Vapor 3,500 
7,000 

10,000 
20,000 

SODIUM VAPOR 50,  000 

Annual Use 
KWH --- 

1,248 
1,980 

496 
840 

1,192 
1,848 
4,420 
2,520 
3,750 
7 , 560 

400 
756 
800 

1,200 
2,400 

Av e I a g e 
Monthly Ilse 

KIJH 

104 
165 

- 

41 
70 
99 

154 
368 
21 0 
315 
630 

33 
63 
67 

100 
200 

Aver age 

KWI1 
Annual IJse Monthly lJse 

- KIVI I 

4 08 34 

1 ,308  109  
8 04 67 

1 , 788 149 
2,760 230 

5 04 
828 

1 , 176 
1,812 

1,572 
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PA' 

For 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

P.S.C. NO. 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 14 

Big Sandy Rura l  E lec t r ic  Cooperative Corporat ion CANCELLING P.S.C. N 0 . -  
N a m e  of I s su ing  Corparat ian 

14 Or iEina l  SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION O F  SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 YARD SECURITY LIGHT SERVICE * 
APPLICABLE: 

Entdre  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE : 
Avai lab le  t o  a l l  members of t he  Cooperative s u b j e c t  t o  i t s  e s i a b l i s h e d  
r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s .  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase,  120 v o l t s ;  mercury vapor type  o r  equiva len t  l i g h t i n g  u n i t .  

RATES: . 
F l a t  ra te  p e r  l i g h t  p e r  month as fol lows:  
(a) 175 w a t t  @ 
(b) 400 w a t t  @ 
( C> 500 w a t t  @ 
(d ) 1,500 w a t t  @ 

$ 5.17 Per  Month 
7.97 Pe r  Month 
9.84 Pe r  Month 

21.51 Pe r  Month 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 
I n  t h e  event  t h e  cu r ren t  monthly b i l l  i s  not  pa id  by t h e  13th  o f  t h e  
fo l lowing  month, f o r  which s e r v i c e  i s  rendered,  t h e  service shal l  be  discon- 
t inued  and a reconnect o r  s e r v i c e  charge o f  f i f t e e n  ($15.00 
a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  b i l l  f o r  s e r v i c e ,  s h a l l  be made p r i o r  t o  t h  
se rv i ce .  Th i s  charge s h a l l  be made whether o r  no t  the s e r v  
disconnected.  The Cooperative s h a l l  r e q u i r e  a cash payment p r i o r  
t i o n  of s e r v i c e  a f t e r  t h e  13 th  day of t h e  fo l lowing  month f 
i s  received. I f  t h e  cu r ren t  monthly b i l l  i s  no t  pa id  w i t h i n  fifteg)b[\I(l@)i 1% 
days from t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i l l ,  t e n  pe rcen t  (10%) w i l l  be added t o  the b i l l .  

PURSUAN~ ro 807 1 
DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE : 

The u t i l i t y  may r e f u s e  o r  d i scont inue  s e r v i c e  t o  an  applicanQy 
a f t e r  proper  n o t i c e  f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  comply w i t h  i t s  rules and r e g u l a t i o n  
o r  state and municipal  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s ,  when a dangerous cond i t ion  
i s  founf t o  e x i s t  on t h e  customer's  o r  a p p l i c a n t ' s  premises, 
b e . c u t  o f f  wi thout  n o t i c e  o r  re fused  when a customer o r  dpp l i can t  r e f u s e s  
o r  n e g l e c t s  t o  provide reasonable  access t o  the premises ,  f o r  f r audu len t  
o r  i l l e g a l  use o f  s e r v i c e ,  o r  f o r  nonpayment o f  b i l l s .  If discont-inuiance 

s e r v i c e  s h a l l  

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 

ISSlON 

R 5:Qll, 

DATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1 ~ 1983 

ISSUED B ITLE Manager 
Name  o f  Of f i ce r  a'. -* 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of a n  Order of t h e  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission of KY i n  Case No. 8594 :\,/%' 

dated  June 3,-1983 
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- -- For 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

P.S.C. NO. 
. *  

O r i g i i a l  SHEET NO. 15 

Big Sandy Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperative Corporat ion CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.-  -- 
Name o f  I s s u i n g  Corporation 

O r i g i n a l  SKEET NO. 15 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 YARD SECURITY LIGHT SERVICE * 
i s  f o r  nonpayment: o f  b i l l s ,  t h e  customer s h a l l  be given at least t e n  (10) 
days w r i t t e n  n o t i c e ,  separat.e from t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l ,  and cut-off s h a l l  
be e f f e c t e d  not  less than  twenty-seven (27) days a f t e r  t h e  ma i l ing  d a t e  
of t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l  un le s s ,  p r i o r  t o  d iscont inuance ,  r e s i d e n t i a l  customer 
p r e s e n t s  t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  a w r i t t e n  c e r t i f i c a t e ,  signed by a phys ic ian ,  
r e g i s t e r e d  nu r se ,  o r  p u b l i c  h e a l t h  o f f i c e r  , t h a t  such d iscont inuance  w i l l  
aggrava te  an  e x i s t i n g  i l l n e s s  o r  i n f i r m i t y  on the  a f f e c t e d  premises ,  i n  
which case d iscont inuance  may be e f f e c t e d  not: less than  t h i r t y  (30) days 
from t h e  d a t e  t h e  u t i l i t y  n o t i f i e s  t h e  customer, i n  w r i t i n g ,  of l o c a l ,  
s ta te ,  and f e d e r a l  programs which may be a v a i l a b l e  t o  a id  i n  payment o f  
b i l l s  and t h e  o f f i c e  t o  con t r ac t  f o r  such p o s s i b l e  a s s i s t ance .  

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
A l l  rates are app l i cab le  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause and may be increased  
o r  decreased by an amount pe r  KWH equa l  t o  t h e  f u e l  adjustment amount p e r  
KWH as b i l l e d  by the Wholesale Power Supp l i e r  p l u s  an allowance f o r  l ine  
los ses .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  no t  exceed 10% and i s  based on 
a twelve month moving average of such l o s s e s .  This  Fuel  Clause is  s u b j e c t  
t o  a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p rov i s ions  as set out  i n  807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL RULES: 
Those members having primary meter ing o r  r e c e i v i n g  s e r v i c e  at a v o l t a g e  
o the r  t han  approximately 120 v o l t s  s h a l l  be e l i g i b l e  f o r  s e r v i c e  
under t h i s  rate schedule  except  by s p e c i a l  agreement 

JUN 0 I1983 

W E  
PER UNIT 

a, 

DATE OF ISSUE June 14 ,  1983 I DATE EFFECTIVE June 14 1983 

ISSUED BY - ' &e/ / TITLE Manager 

I s sued  by a u t h o r i t y  of  an  Order o f  the Pt lb l ic  S e r v i c e  Commission of KY i n  Case No. 
da ted  'June 3, 1983 

frame of Of f i ce r  -*, 

85 94 
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P A I N T S V I L L E ,  K E N T U C K Y  41240  

E l e c t r i c i t y  

AT 
c 

J o h n s o n ,  F l o y d ,  M a r t i n ,  L a w r e n c e ,  K n o t t ,  Morgan  " 

M a g o f f i n ,  a n d  B r e a t h i t t  C o u n t i e s  i n  K e n t u c k y  

81 E I: F E CT 1V E. ... ........ December ......C_I _....._ 1, ...., 59.. -...- 
--I 

c 

Public Service Commission 
B i g  Sandy  R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  

Manage r  



;-(IR. E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
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. _  3LJLES AXD REGULA"? OXS 

A. GENERAL - a 
1. 

2 .  

3 .  

4 .  

5. 

SCOPE 
This  Schedule of Rules and Regulations i s  a p a r t  of a l l  c o n t r a c t s  f o r  rece iv ing  electric 
s e r v i c e  from t h e  Cooperative and app l i e s  t o  a l l  s e r v i c e  received from t h e  Cooperative - 
whether the service received i s  based upon a c o n t r a c t ,  agreement, s igned a p p l i c a t i a n ,  o r  
otherwise.  No employee o r  i nd iv idua l  d i r e c t o r  of t h e  Cooperative i s  permit ted t o  make 
an  except ion t o  rates o r  Rules and Regulations.  Rates and service information can .be  
obtained from t h e  Cooperat ive 's  o f f i c e  or.  Cooperative personnel.  

REVISIONS 
These Rules and Regulat ions may be r ev i sed ,  amended, supplemented, o r  otherwise changed 
- 
from t i m e  t o  time a f t e r  approval of 3 i g  Sandy RECC's  Board of D i rec to r s  and t h e  P u b l i c .  
Se rv ice  Commission. 
present  Rules and Regulations.  The Consumers s h a l l  be informed of any changes as sooa 
as p o s s i b l e ,  a f t e r  adopt ion by t h e  Board of D i rec to r s ,  through t h e  Cooperative's  monthly 
newsletter o r  d i r e c t  mai l ing.  

Such changes when e f f e c t i v e  shall  have t h e  same fo rce  as t h e  

CONSUMER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR COOPERATIVE'S PROPERTY 
A l l  meters, s e r v i c e  connections,  and o the r  equipment furnished by t h e  Cooperative shall  
be,  and remain, t h e  proper ty  of t h e  Cooperative. The consumers shal l .  exercise proper 
care t o  p r o t e c t  t h e  proper ty  of t he  Cooperative on i t s  premises; and i n  t h e  event of 
l o s s  o r  damage t o  t h e  Cooperat ive 's  p roper ty  a r i s i n g  from neglec t  of t h e  consumer t o  
care f o r  same, the c o s t  of necessary r e p a i r s  o r  replacement sha l l  be paid by t h e  consumer. 

CONTINUITY OF SERVICE 
The Cooperative s h a l l  use reasonable d i l i gence  t o  provide a cons tan t  and unin ter rupted  
supply of electric power and energy, but  i f  such a supply should f a i l  or be in t e r rup ted  
o r  become de fec t ive  through an act of God, o r  t h e  p u b l i c  enemy, o r  by acc iden t ,  s t r i k e s ,  
l abor  t r a u b l e s ,  o r  by a c t i o n  of t he  elements, o r  by i n a b i l i t y  t o  secure  right(s)-of-way 
o r  o the r  permits  needed, o r  f o r  any o the r  cause beyond t h e  reasonable  con t ro l  of the 
Cooperative,  t h e  Cooperative s h a l l  no t  be  l i a b l e .  

-- . - 

RELOCATION OF LINES 
The Cooperative w i l l  cooperate wi th  a l l  p o l i t i c a l  subdiv is ions  i n  t h e  cons t ruc t ion ,  
improvement o r  r e h a b i l i t a t i o n  of publ ic  streets and highways. It i s  expected t h a t  
t h e s e  p o l i t i c a l  subdiv is ions  w i l l  give reasonable  n o t i c e  t o  permit t h e  Cooperative t o  
r e l o c a t e  i t s  l i n e s  t o  permit the necessary road cons t ruc t ion .  I f  t h e  Cooperative's  
po le s ,  anchors,  and o t h e r  appurtenances are loca ted  wi th in  t h e  confines  of t h e  pub l i c  
right(s)-of-way, the Cooperative s h a l l  make t h e  necessary 
I f  the Cooperat ive 's  po le s ,  anchors o r  o the r  f a c i l i t i e s  ar 
t h e  p o l i t i c a l  subdiv is ion  then s h a l l  agree  t o  reimburse t h  

Manager P,O. Box 671, P a i n t s v i l l e ,  KY 41240s 
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3iJLES AXD REGULATIONS 

by consumer-property owner, where f a c i l i t i e s  are t o  be  r e loca ted  , r e l o c a t i o n  w i l l  be  
considered provided adequate right-of-way can be obtained f o r  t h e  r e l o c a t i o n  requested.  
The consumer-owner w i l l  be  requi red  t o  pay t h e  c o s t  of materials necessary t o  make t h e  
requested changes t inless one of more of t h e  fol lowing condi t ions  are m e t :  

(a)  The r e l o c a t i o n  i s  made f o r  t h e  convenience of t h e  Cooperative. 
(b) The r e l o c a t i o n  w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  a s u b s t a n t i a l  fmpravemer!t i n  t h e  

Coaperat ive 's  f a c i l i t i e s  o r  t h e i r  l oca t ion .  
( c )  That t h e  r e l o c a t i o n  i s  assoc ia ted  wi th  o the r  r e g u l a r l y  scheduled 

conversion o r  cons t ruc t ion  work and can be done 
Per consumer-owner reques t  when right-of-way i s  
ins t ance  consumer-owner w i l l  be  requi red  t o  pay 
changes. 

(d) 
a t  t h e  same t i m e .  
provided. I n  such 
f o r  making requested 

6. 

8. 

9. 

SERVICES PERFORMED FOR CONSUMERS 
The Cooperat ive 's  personnel  s h a l l  no t  while  on duty make r e p a i r s  o r  perform service t o  
t h e  consumer's equipment o r  property except i n  cases of emergency o r  t o  p r o t e c t  t h e  
pub l i c  o r  consumer's person o r  property.  
t h e  consumer s h a l l  be charged f o r  such s e r v i c e ( s )  a t  t h e  ra te  af  t i m e  and m a t e r i a l ( s )  used. 

APPLICATION FOR SERVICE : 

Each prospec t ive  consumer d e s i r i n g  electric s e r v i c e  w i l l  be  requi red  t o  s i g n  the 
Cooperative's  "Application f o r  Membership and f o r  Electr ic  Service",  a l s o ,  s i g n  a 
con t r ac t  when app l i cab le  , before  s e r v i c e  is suppl ied by t h e  Cooperative and provide 
t h e  Cooperative wi th  necessary easements o r  r ight(s)-of-way permits .  

When such emergency se rv ices  are performed, 

. .  

MEMBERSHIP FEE 
Each prospec t ive  
before  o r  a t  the 
d o l l a r s  ($25.00) 
sh ip  f e e  w i l l  be  

consumer s h a l l  pay t h e  membership f e e  of twenty-f&ve d o l l a r s  ($25.00) 
t i m e  s e r v i c e  is  suppl ied.  A s e r v i c e  connection f e e  of twenty-five 
s h a l l  be charged f o r  each a d d i t i o n a l  service connection. The member- 
refunded, i f  a l l  b i l l s  are pa id ,  o r  appl ied  aga ins t  any unpaid b i l l s  of _ _  - 

t h e  consumer a t  t h e  t i m e  s e r v i c e  i s  disconnected,  which w i l l  au tomat ica l ly  te rmina te  t h e  
membership. The membership i s  . jo in t ly  owned by husband and wife  and i s  no t  t r a n s f e r a b l e .  

RIGHT OF ACCESS 
Each consumer s h a l l  give and grant  r i g h t  of access t o  the Cooperative without  paid com- 
pensat ion t o  h i s ,  h e r s ,  o r  i t s  lands and premises f o r  the purpose of p lac ing ,  l o c a t i n g ,  . 
bu i ld ing  , cons t ruc t ing  , opera t ing  , r ep lac ing  , r ebu i ld ing ,  r e l o c a t i n g ,  r e p a i r i n g  , improving, 
en larg ing ,  extending and maintaining on, over ,  o r  under such 1 
removing therefrom i ts  e lec t r ic  d i s t r i b u t i o n  system new o r  ex i  
anchors and o t h e r  necessary o r  appurtenant p a r t s .  



. FOR Entixe Ter r i to ry  Served 
% 

P,S.C,  ky. 30.- ti 

Original Sheet .No. 3 - 
3 - ,  

T Sandy Rural E l e c t r i c  Cooperative Corporation CanCeLfiXlg 6",ssc, XY. & Q a  

3 -.-.- 
Original  She@% ?;Q, 

3iJLES ASD REGUEATZOSS 
__5 

10. 

11. 

1 2 .  

13. 

14. 

CONSUMERS DESIRING SERVICE OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 
Any consumer des i r ing  serv ice ,  discontinuance of s e r v i c e , o r  changed from one 1ocati.on 
t o  another, s h a l l  give the  Cooperative three  (3) days not ice  i n  person o r  i n  wr i t ing  
provided such not ice  does not v i o l a t e  cont rac tura l  obl igat ions.  

RECONNECTION CHARGES 
The Cooperative w i l l  make no charge f o r  connecting service t o  the consumer's premises 
f o r  the  i n i t i a l  i n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  service.  There s h a l l  be a f e e  of f i f t e e n  d o l l a r s  ($15.00) 
f o r  each service connection thereaf te r .  

RESALE OF POWER BY CONSUMERS 
A l l  purchased e l e c t r i c  service used on the premises  of the member s h a l l  be supplied 
exclusively by the Cooperative, and the  consumer s h a l l  not d i r e c t l y  o r  i n d i r e c t l y  se l l ,  
suble t ,  o r  otherwise dispose of the e l e c t r i c  service o r  any p a r t  thereof ,  except by 
w r i t t e n  contract  approved by t h e  Board of Directors.  

TEMPORARY SERVICE 
F a c i l i t i e s  t h a t  are temporary i n  nature such as f o r  construction contractors ,  sawmills, 
o i l  wel ls ,  carnivals ,  etc. ,  w i l l  be provided t o  consinners des i r ing  such f a c i l i t i e s ,  
provided they pay an advance f e e  equal t o  the reasonable cost  o r  providing and removing 
such f a c i l i t i e s .  , :t 

DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSIONS TO MOBILE HOMES 
( a )  A l l  extensions of up t o  150 f e e t  from the  nearest  f a c i l i t y  s h a l l  be made without . -  

charge. 

s h a l l  be made provided t h e  consumer s h a l l  pay the  Cooperative a "consumer advance 
f o r  construction'' of f i f t y  d o l l a r s  ($50.00) i n  addi t ion t o  ariy other  charges .. 
required by the Cooperative f o r  a l l  consumers. 
a t  t h e  end of one (1) year i f  the  service t o  t h e  mobile home continues f a r  t h a t  
length of time. 
For extensions grea te r  than 300 f e e t  and less than 1,000 f e e t  from the nearest  
f a c i l i t y ,  the  Cooperative may charge an advance equal t o  the  reasonable cos ts  
incurred by it f o r  t h a t  portion of the service beyond 300 f e e t  plus f i f t y  d o l l a r s  
($50.00). 

(d) This advance s h a l l  be refunded t o  the cansumer over a four (4) year pefiod i n  - 
equal amounts f o r  each year the  service i s  continued. 

(e) I f  the  serv ice  i s  discontinued f o r  a period of s i x t y  days, or should t h e  mobile 

(b) Extensions greater  than 150 f e e t  from the  nearest  f a c i l i t y  and up t o  300 f e e t  

This advance s h a l l  be refunded 

(c) 

home be removed and another not take i t s  place within 
replaced by a permanent s t r u c t u r e ,  the remainder of t h  
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15. 

No refunds  sha l l  be made t o  any consumer who d i d  no t  qake the advance o r i g i n a l l y .  
Extensions made under (c) and (d) above s h a l l  be  made on an  "Estimated Average - 
Cost" pe r  f o o t  of  l i n e .  
Non e l ec t r i c  heated mobile homes s h a l l  be r equ i r ed  t o  pay a depos i t  no t  t o  exceed 
two-twelfths (2/12) of  t h e  es t imated  annual  b i l l i n g .  The depos i t  w i l l  e a r n - i n t e r e s t  
a t  t h e  rate o f  s i x  pe rcen t  (6%) and pa id  t o  t h e  consumer annual ly .  The d e p o s i t  w i l l  
be refunded when s e r v i c e  i s  d iscont inued  and a l l  b i l l s  are pa id  i n  f u l l .  

t w e l f t h s  (2/12) o f  t h e  est imated arinual b i l l i n g .  
a t  t h e  rate of  s i x  pe rcen t  (6%) and pa id  t o  t h e  consumer annual ly .  The d e p o s i t  " 

w i l l  be  refunded when service is  d iscont inued  and a l l  b i l l s  are pa id  i n  f u l l .  
For ex tens ions  beyond 1,000 f e e t  from t h e  n e a r e s t  f a c i l i t y ,  t h e  ex tens ion  p o l i c i e s  are 
t h e  same as normal d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  ex tens ions .  

This  c o s t  may be  reviewed and updated a t  six-month i n t e r v a l s .  
(h) 

( i )  A l l  e lectr ic  mobile homes s h a l l  be r equ i r ed  t o  pay a d e p o s i t  not  t o  exceed two- 
The d e p o s i t  w i l l  e a r n  i n t e - r e s t  

DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSION 
(1) Normal Extensions.  
t o  i t s  e x i s t i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  without  charge f o r  a p rospec t ive  consumer who s h a l l  apply 
f o r  and c o n t r a c t  t o  use  t h e  s e r v i c e  f o r  one (1) year  o r  more and provides  guarantee f o r  
such service. The "serv ice  drop" t o  t h e  p o i n t  of  attachment from t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  . 
a t  t h e  last p o l e  s h a l l  no t  be included i n  t h e  foregoing  measurements. 
(2)  Other Extensions.  (a)  When an ex tens ion  of the Coop&aEive's l i n e  t o  serve an 
a p p l i c a n t  o r  group of a p p l i c a n t s  amounts t o  more than  1,000 f e e t  pe r  consumer, t h e  
Cooperative may, i f  no t  i n c o n s i s t e n t  w i t h  i t s  f i l e d  t a r i f f ,  r e q u i r e  the t o t a i  cos t  o f  
t h e  excess ive  footage  over  1,000 f e e t  p e r  consumer t o  be depos i ted  w i t h  t h e  Cooperative 
by t h e  a p p l i c a n t  o r  a p p l i c a n t s  based on t h e  average es t imated  c o s t  p e r  f o o t  of t h e  t o t a l  
ex tens ion .  Each consumer r ece iv ing  s e r v i c e  under such ex tens ion  w i l l  be  reimbursed 
under t h e  fo l lowing  p lan :  Each year  f o r  a pe r iod  of  n o t  less than  t e n  (10) yea r s ,  which 
f o r  t h e  purpose of  t h i s  r u l e  s h a l l  be t h e  refund pe r iod ,  t h e  Cooperative shal l  refund t o  
t h e  consumer o r  consumers who paid f o r  t h e  excess ive  footage  t h e  cos t  o f  1,000 feet of 
t h e  ex tens ion  i n  p l a c e  f o r  each a d d i t i o n a l  consumer connected du r ing  t h e  year  whose 
service l i n e  is  d i r e c t l y  connected t o  t h e  ex tens ion  i n s t a l l e d  and n o t  t o  ex tens ions  o r  
laterals therefrom. I n  no case s h a l l  t h e  t o t a l  amount refunded exceed t h e  amount pa id  
t h e  Cooperative.  
be made. (c )  An a p p l i c a n t  d e s i r i n g  an ex tens ion  t o  a proposed real  estate subd iv i s ion  
may be r equ i r ed  t o  pay t h e  entire c o s t  of t h e  ex tens ion .  Each year  f o r  a per iod  of no t  
less than  t e n  (10) y e a r s  t h e  Cooperative s h a l l  refund t o  the  a p p l i c a n t  who pa id  f o r  t h e  
ex tens ion  a sum equ iva len t  t o  t h e  cos t  of 1,000 f e e t  o f  t h e  ex tens ion  i n s t a l l e d  f o r  each 
a d d i t i o n a l  consumer connected dur ing  t h e  y e a r ,  bu t  i n  no case s h a l l  the t o t a l  a m o p t  
refunded exceed t h e  amount pa id  t o  t h e  Cooperative.  
from t h e  completion of t h e  ex tens ion ,  no refund w i l l  be req  
contained h e r e i n  s h a l l  be cons t ruc ted  as t o  p r o h i b i t  t h e  Co 
under d i f f e r e n t  arrangements provided such arrangements hav 
Commission. (e )  Nothing he re in  s h a l l  be  cons t ruc ted  as t o  

ex tens ion  of 1,000 f e e t  o r  less s h a l l  be  made by t h e  Cooperative 

(b) 

- 

Afte r  t h e  end of t h e  refund pe r iod ,  no refund w i l l  be  r equ i r ed  t o  

j _  

-. 

Afte r  t h e  end of t h e  refund pe r iod  

G' ' 



E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served - 
P . S . C .  xy. 30. 6 

O r i g i n a l  Sheet 30. 5 

Sandy Rura l  Electric Cooperative Corporat ion 

3IULE.S AND REGULATIOSS 

making a t  i t s  expense g r e a t e r  ex tens ions  than  h e r e i n  y e s c r i b e d ,  should i t s  judgment 
so  d i c t a t e ,  provided l i k e  f r e e  ex tens ions  are made t o  b t h e r  consumers under similar . - 
condi t ions .  ( f )  Upon complaint t o  and i n v e s t i g a t i o n  by the Commission, t h e  Cooperative 
may be requ i r ed  t o  c o n s t r u c t  ex tens ions  g r e a t e r  t han  1,000 f e e t  upon a f i n d i n g  by t h e  
Commission t h a t  such ex tens ion  is  reasonable .  

- 

16. DISCONTINUANCE AND REFUSAL OF SERVICE BY THE COOPERATIVE - 
The Cooperat ive may d i scon t inue  service under t h e  f a l lowing cond i t ions  : 
(a )  Ron payment of  b i l l s .  
(b) Fradulent  o r  i l l e g a l  use  of s e r v i c e .  
When t h e  fo l lowing  condi t ions  e x i s t ,  t h e  Cooperative may r e f u s e  service: 
(a) Non compliance w i t h  Cooperat ive 's  r u l e s  and r egu la t ions .  
(b) When dangerous cond i t ions  are found t o  e x i s t .  
(c) When an  a p p l i c a n t  o r  consumer re fused  t o  provide  reasonable  access t o  premises.  
(d) When an  a p p l i c a n t  o r  consumer i s  indebted t o  t h e  Cooperative f o r  services fu rn i shed ,  

u n t i l  indebtedness  i s  pa id .  
(e) Non compliance w i t h  state, l o c a l ,  and o t h e r  codes,  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  t h a t  are 

a p p l i c a b l e  t o  provid ing  service. 
I f  an  a p p l i c a t i o n  i s  rece ived  by a person r e s i d i n g  w i t h  a de l inquent  consumer a t  t h e  
premises where power w a s  suppl ied  t o  the de l inquent  consumer, t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  w i l X  be 
denied on the grounds t h a t  t h e  app l i can t  i s  applying as t h e - a g e n t  of t h e  de l inquent  
consumer w i t h  t h e  i n t e n t  t o  defraud o r  make mis rep resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Co-op. I f  the 
a p p l i c a t i o n  i s  accepted be fo re  t h e  f a c t s  are e s t a b l i s h e d ,  t h e  membership of t h e  agent  
a p p l i c a n t  w i l l  be  cance l led  and t h e  d e p o s i t ,  i f  any, appl ied  t o  t h e  de l inquent  consumer's 
account.  - - -  - 

1 ' 7 .  RECONNECT IONS 
For a l l  cases of r e f u s a l  o r  d i scont inuance  of service as h e r e i n  def ined  where t h e - c a u s e  
f o r  r e f u s a l  o r  discont inuance has  been co r rec t ed  and a l l  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  of t h e  
Cooperat ive and the Pub l i c  Serv ice  Commission have been complied wi th ,  t h e  Cooperat ive 
shall-  promptly render  service t o  t h e  consumer o r  app l i can t .  When advance n o t i c e  i s  
r e q u i r e d ,  such n o t i c e  may be  given by the Cooperative by mai l ing  by United S t a t e s  m a i l ,  
pos tage  p repa id ,  t o  t h e  last  known address  of t h e  a p p l i c a n t  o r  consumer. 

18. TEMPORARY DISCONNECTION 
Members r eques t ing  t h e i r  s e r v i c e  disconnected f o r  reasons  such as vaca t ion ,  r e p a i r s  
t o  homes, e tc . ,  w i l l  no t  be charged f o r  d i sconnec t ing  the service. 
charge of f i f t e e n  d o l l a r s  ($15.00) w i l l b e m a d e  f o r  reconnect in  

However, a service ' 

u_ 

Public service Commission 

c 
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21. 
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"METER TESTS \ "  
The Cooperative w i l l  a t  i t s  own expense make p e r i o d i c a l  tests and in spec t ions  of its' 
meters i n  o rde r  t o  main ta in  a h igh  s tandard  of accuracy and t o  conform w i t h  t h e  regula-  
t i o n s  of the Pub l i c  Se rv ice  *Commission. 
t h e  meters a t  t h e  r eques t  of t h e  consumer, p r o v i d e d a  f e e  o f  f i f t e e n  d o l l a r s  ($15.00) -is 
pa id  i n  advance. I n  case t h e  test  made a t  t h e  consumer's r eques t  shows t h a t  t h e  meter i s  
a c c u r a t e  w i t h i n  two pe rcen t  (2%) slow o r  f a s t ,  no adjustment w i l l  be  made t o  t h e  consumer's 
b i l l  and t h e  f e e  paid w i l l  be f o r f e i t e d  t o  cover c o s t  of t e s t i n g .  I n  case the test shows 
t h e  m e t e r  t o  be  i n  excess  of two percenc (2%) f a s t  o r  .slow, an  adjustment s h a l l  be made 
in t h e  consumer's b i l l  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  Rules and Regulat ions of t h e  Pub l i c  Se rv ice  
Commission and t h e  c o s t  of t e s t i n g  w i l l  be  borne by t h e  Cooperative and t h e  f i f t e e n  
d o l l a r s  ($15.00) f e e  pa id  by t h e  consumer w i l l  be refunded. 

FAILURE OF METER TO REGISTER 
I n  t h e  event  a consumer's m e t e r  should f a i l  t o  r e g i s t e r ,  t h e  consumer s h a l l  be b i l l e a - f r o m  
t h e  d a t e  of such f a i l u r e  a t  t h e  average consumption of t h e  consumer based  on t h e  twelve 
(12) month per iod  immediately preceding the f a i l u r e ,  o r  some o t h e r  e q u i t a b l e  b a s i s .  

CONSUMER EQUIPMENT - 
Poin t  of Del ivery - The p o i n t  of d e l i v e r y  is t h e  po in t  as dFs4gnated by t h e  Cooperative 
on consumer's premises where cu r ren t  is  t o  be  de l ive red  t o  buxlding o r  premises;  namely 
t h e  p o i n t  of attachment shall  be t h e  meter. 
d i f f e r e n t  from t h e  one des igna ted  by t h e  Cooperative w i l l  be  r equ i r ed  t o  p a y - t h e  addi-  
t i o n a l  c o s t  of provid ing  t h e  service a t  such d e l i v e r y  p o i n t .  A l l  w i r ing  and equipment- 
beyond t h i s  p o i n t  of d e l i v e r y  sha l l  be  suppl ied  and maintained by t h e  consumelr. 

The Coopera t ive -wi l l  make a d d i t i o n a l  tests of  

A consumer r eques t ing  a d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  

CONSUMER' S WIRING STANDARDS 
A l l  w i r i n g  of consumer's bu i ld ings  and premises must conform t o  D i k t r i b u t o r  requirements  - 
and accepted modern s t anda rds ,  as exemplif ied by t h e  requirements  of t h e  Nat iona l  
Electr ical  Sa fe ty  Code and t h e  Nat iona l  Electric Code. 

INSPECTIONS 
The Cooperative s h a l l  have t h e  r i g h t ,  b u t  shall  not  be  ob l iga t ed  t o  in spec t  any i n s g a l l a -  
t i o n  be fo re  e l e c t r i c i t y  i s  in t roduced ,  o r  a t  any la ter  t i m e ,  and reserves t h e  r i g h t  t o  
r e j e c t  any wi r ing  o r  appl iances  no t  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  Nat iona l  Electr ic  Code o r  o t h e r  
governing bodies ,  bu t  such in spec t ion  o r  f a i l u r e  t o  in spec t  o r  reject sha l l  no t  render  
t h e  Cooperative l i a b l e  o r  r e spons ib l e  f o r  any l o s s  o r  damage r e s u l t i n g  from d e f e c t s  i n  
the i n s t a l l a t i o n ,  w i r ing ,  o r  appl iances ,  o r  from v i o l a t i o n  of t h e  Cooperat ive 's  rules, 
o r  from acc iden t s  which may occur upon consumer's premises .  
i t  s h a l l  be  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of the consumer t o  p re sen t  t 
of i n spec t ion  covering a l l  S t a t e  and Local  ordinances i n  e f  
connect ions are t o  be  made. 
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BILLING 
Consumers w i l l  r ece ive  statements f o r  e l e c t r i c  s e rv i ce  on o r  about t h e  18th  of each 
month fo r  se rv ices  rendered f o r  t h e  previous month. A l l  b i l l s  are due on t h e  f i r s t  
day of each month and no later than t h e  10th of each month. 
w i l l  not release t h e  consumer from payment obl iga t ion .  Should t h e  statement not be - 
paid within twenty (20) days of t h e  d a t e  of mailing, t h e  member w i l l  r ece ive  a delinquent 
no t i ce  t h a t  i f  payment of b i l l  is not received within t e n  (10) days, electric se rv ice  
i s  subjec t  t o  discontinuance. 
(10%) penalty.  

Fa i lu re  t o  receive a b i l l  

A l l  delinquent accounts s h a l l  be subjec t  t o  a t e n  percent 

RETURNED CHECKS FOR INSUFFICIENT FUNDS 
A se rv ice  charge i n  t h e  amount of t en  d o l l a r s  ($10.00) s h a l l  be charged f o r  a l l  b a d .  
checks returned by t h e  bank due t o  i n s u f f i c i e n t  funds. 

COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS 
Should it  become necessary f o r  t h e  Cooperative's r ep resen ta t ive  t o  ca l l - a t  t h e  consumer's 
premises o r  o ther  loca t ions  f o r  t h e  purpose of c o l l e c t i n g  a delinquent account, a charge 
of f i f t e e n  d o l l a r s  ($15.00) w i l l  be applied t o  t h e  consumer's account f o r  t h e  e x t r a  
s e rv i ce  rendered, due and payable a t  t i m e  such delinquent account i s  co l lec ted .  If- 
s e rv i ce  i s  disconnected f o r  non-payment, a charge of f i f t e e n - d o l l a r s  ($15.00) w i l l  be 
made f o r  reconnecting se rv ice  due and payable a t  t i m e  of sucfi reconnection. I f  t h e  
consumer reques ts  reconnection a f t e r  regular  working hours, t h e  charge w i l l  be t h i r t y -  
f i v e  d o l l a r s  ($35.00). 

METER READING 
Each consumer rece iv ing  se rv ice  w i l l  read h i s  meter the  twent ie th  of each month and 
no l a t e r  than t h e  1st of each month. I n  t h e  event t h a t  t h e  consumer f a i l s  t o  read t h e  
meter a s  ou t l ined  o r  f a i l s  t o  n o t i f y  t h e  Cooperative o f f i c e  f o r  two successive months, 
t h e  Cooperative w i l l  read same meter and b i l l  t he  consumer f i f t e e n  d o l l a r s  ($15.00) f o r  
t h i s  se rv ice .  

DEPOSITS 
The Cooperative may r equ i r e  from any consumer o r  appl icant  f o r  s e rv i ce  a minimum cash 
deposit  o r  guaranty t o  secure payment of b i l l s  of an amount not t o  exceed two-twelfths 

w i l l  earn i n t e r e s t  a t  t h e  rate of s i x  percent (6%) and paid t o  

-~ 

(2/12) of t h e  estimated annual b i l l  of such consumer o r  applican 

The deposit  w i l l  be refunded when se rv ice  i s  discontinued and 

t 

1. - 

ELECTRIC UNDERGROUND EXTENSIONS 
A. Purpose of Policy 

The purpose of t h i s  po l icy  i s  t o  formulate Big Sandy RECC 

t o  a l l  persons engaged i n  t h e  construction, maintenance, operation o r  use of under- 

und 
e l e c t r i c a l  s e rv i ce ,  t h e  appl ica t ion  of which w i l l  insure  a Y 

ISSUED EY 
2S;arre o i T E ~ c e r  
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B. A p p l i c a b i l i t y  
Th i s  po l i cy  s h a l l  apply  t o  a l l  underground electrical  supply f a c i l i t i e s  used i n  
connect ion w i t h  e lectr ic  s e r v i c e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  i n  new r e s i d e n t i a l  subd iv i s ions  a f t e r  
t h e  e f f e c t i v e  date? of t h i s  po l icy .  

The fol lowing words and terms, when used i n  t h i s  p o l i c y  s h a l l  have t h e  meaning 
ind ica t ed  : 
Applicant - t h e  deve loper ,  b u i l d e r  o r  o t h e r  person,  p a r t n e r s h i p ,  a s s o c i a t i o n ,  
corpora t ion  o r  governmental agency applying f o r  the i n s t a l l a t i o n  of a n  underground 
electrical  d i s t r i b u t i o n  system. 
Building - a s t r u c t u r e  enclosed w i t h i n  e x t e r i o r  w a l l s  o r  f i r e  w a l l s ,  b u i l t ,  e r e c t e d  
and framed of component s t r u c t u r a l  p a r t s  and designed f o r  less than  f i v e  (5) fami ly  
occupancy. 
Multiple-Occupancy Building - a s t r u c t u r e  enclosed w i t h i n  e x t e r i o r  w a l l s  o r  f i r e  
w a l l s ,  b u i l t ,  e r ec t ed  and framed of component s t r u c t u r a l  p a r t s  and designed t o "  
con ta in  f i v e  (5) o r  more i n d i v i d u a l  dwell ing u n i t s .  
D i s t r i b u t i o n  System - electr ic  service f a c i l i t i e s  c o n s i s t i n g  of primary and 
secondary conductors ,  t ransformers ,  and necessary  a c c e s s o r i e s  and appurtenances 
f o r  t h e  f u r n i s h i n g  of e lectr ic  power a t  u t i l i z a t i o n  vol tage .  
Subdivis ion - t h e  t rac t  of land which is  d iv ided  i n t o  t e n  (10) o r  more l o t s  SOP 
t h e  cons t ruc t ion  of new r e s i d e n t i a l  bu i ld ings ,  o r  the l and  on which i s  cons t ruc t ed  
two (2)  o r  more new multiple-occupancy bu i ld ings .  
Trenching and B a c k f i l l i n g  - opening and p repa r ing  t h e  d i t c h  f o r  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  
of conductors inc luding  p l ac ing  of raceways under roadways, driveways, o r  paved 
areas; provid ing  a sand bedding below and above conductors  when r equ i r ed ,  and 
b a c k f i l l  of t r e n c h  t o  ground level. 

C. 

D. Rights  of Way and Easements 
1. The Cooperative s h a l l  c o n s t r u c t ,  own, ope ra t e ,  and main ta in  d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e s  

only  a long  easements,  p u b l i c  streets, roads ,  and highways which are by l e g a l  
r i g h t  a c c e s s i b l e  t o  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  equipment and which t h e  u t i l i t y  has  the l e g a l  
r i g h t  t o  occupy, and on t h e  p u b l i c  l ands  and p r i v a t e  p rope r ty  ac ross  which 
r i g h t s  of way and easements s a t i s f a c t o r y  t o  the Cooperative are provided wi thout  
c o s t  o r  condemnation by t h e  Cooperative.  

d i s t r i b u t i o n  fac i l i t i es  must be furn ished  by t h e  Applicant  i n  reasonable  t ime 
t o  m e e t  service requirements .  The Applicant  s h a l l  make t h e  area i n  which t h e  - 
underground d i s t r i b u t i o n  f a c i l i t i e s  are t o  be l o c a t e d  accessible t o  t h e  
Cooperat ive 's  equipment, remove a l l  o b s t r u c t i o n s  from such area, stake t b  show 
proper ty  l i n e s  and f i n a l  grade,  perform rough grading 
mation of  f i n a l  grade,  and main ta in  c l e a r i n g  and grad 

2. Rights  of way and easements s u i t a b l e  t o  the Cooperative f o r  t h e  underground 
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by t h e  Cooperative.  S u i t a b l e  land r i g h t s  s h a l l  be  granted t o  t h e  Cooperative 
o b l i g a t i n g  t h e  Applicant  and subsequent p rope r ty  owners t o  provide cont inuing  
access t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  f o r  ope ra t ion ,  maintenance o r  replacement of i t s  . f a c i l i t i e s ,  
and t o  prevent  any encroachment i n  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  easement o r  s u b s t a n t i a l  changes 
i n  grade o r  e l e v a t i o n  the reo f .  

I n s t a l l a t i o n  of Underground D i s t r i b u t i o n  System Within New Subdivis ions 
' Where appropr i a t e  c o n t r a c t u a l  arrangements have been made, t h e  Cooperat ive 

E. 

s h a l l  i n s t a l l  w i t h i n  t h e  subd iv i s ion  an  underground electric d i s t r i b u t i o n  
system of s u f f i c i e n t  capac i ty  and s u i t a b l e  materials which, i n  i t s  judgment, 
w i l l  a s s u r e  t h a t  t h e  proper ty  owners w i l l  receive safe and adequate  electric 
service f o r  t h e  fo re seeab le  f u t u r e .  
A l l  s ingle-phase conductors i n s t a l l e d  by t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  be underground. 
Appurtenances such as t ransformers ,  pedestal-mounted t e rmina l s ,  swi tch ing  
equipment and m e t e r  c ab ine t s  may be placed above ground. 
Multi-phase primary mains o r  f e e d e r s  r equ i r ed  w i t h i n  a subdiv is ion  t o  
supply l o c a l  d i s t r i b u t i o n  o r  t o  serve i n d i v i d u a l  multi-phase loads  may be  
overhead u n l e s s  underground is  requ i r ed  by governmental a u t h o r i t y  o r  chosen 
by t h e  Applicant ,  i n  e i t h e r  of  which case t h e  d i f f e r e n t i a l  c o s t  of under- 
ground s h a l l  be  borne by t h e  Applicant ,  
I f  t h e  Applicant  has  complied w i t h  t h e  requirement-s berein and has  given t h e  
Cooperative n o t  less than  120 days writ ten n o t i c e  p r i o r  t o  t h e  a n t i c i p a t e d  
d a t e  of completion ( i . e . ,  ready f o r  occupancy) of t h e  f i r s t  b u i l d i n g  i n  t h e  
subd iv i s ion ,  the Cooperative s h a l l  complete t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  30 days p r i o r  
t o  t h e  es t imated  completion d a t e .  (Subject t o  weather and ground condi t ions .  
and a v a i l a b i l i t y  of m a t e r i a l s  and b a r r i n g  ex t r ao rd ina ry  o r  emergency circum- 
s t a n c e s  beyond the reasonable  c o n t r o l  of t h e  Cooperative.)  However, no th ing  
i n  t h i s  p o l i c y  s h a l l  be  i n t e r p r e t e d  t o  r e q u i r e  t h e  Cooperative t o  extend 
service t o  p o r t i o n s  of t h e  subd iv i s ions  no t  under active development. 
A non-refundable payment s h a l l  be made by the Applicant  equal  t o  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  
between t h e  c o s t  of provid ing  underground f a c i l i t i e s  and t h a t  of provid ing  
overhead f a c i l i t i e s .  
from t h e  t o t a l  foo tage  of s ingle-phase primary, secondary, and service 
conductor t o  be  i n s t a l l e d  a t  an average p e r  f o o t  c o s t  d i f f e r e n t i a l  i n  
accordance w i t h  t h e  Average Cost D i f f e r e n t i a l  f i l e d  herewi th  as Exh ib i t  A. ,  
which Average Cost D i f f e r e n t i a l  s h a l l  be  updated annual ly  as r equ i r ed  by 
o r d e r  d a t e  February 2 ,  1-973, of t h e  Pub l i c  Se rv ice  Commission of Kentucky i n  
Adminis t ra t ive  Case No. 146. (Three ( 3 )  w i r e  secondary and service conductor 
runs  s h a l l  b e  considered as one conductor,  "1. e. t r i  
d i f f e r e n t i a l  p e r  f o o t ,  as s t a t e d ,  i s  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  
f r e e  of rock ,  s h a l e ,  o r  o t h e r  impairments which i n c r  

The payment t o  be  made by Applicant  s h a l l  be  determined 

v i 
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Where rock, shale ,  o r  other impairments are ant ic ipated o r  encountered i n  
construction the  ac tua l  increased cost  of trenching and backf i l l ing  s h a l l  
be borne by the  Applicant. 
The Applicant may be required t o  deposit the e n t i r e  es t imated  c o s t  of the  
extension. I f  t h i s  i s  done, t he  amount deposited i n  excess of the  normal - 
charge f o r  the  underground extensions, as provided i n  paragraph 5 ,  above, 
s h a l l  be refunded t o  the  Applicant over a ten  (10) year p e r i o d  a s  provided 
i n  Public Service Commission Rule Elec-l-X-3. 
The Applicant may be required t o  perform a l l  necessary trenching and 
backf i l l i ng  i n  accordance with the  Cooperative's specif icat ions.  
Cooperative s h a l l  then c red i t  the  Applicant's cost  i n  an amount equal t o  
the  Cooperative's normal cost  fo r  trenching and backfi l l ing.  
The Cooperative s h a l l  furnish,  i n s t a l l ,  and maintain the  service l a t e r a l  
t o  the  Applicant's meter base, which normally w i l l  be a t  t h e  corner af the  
building nearest  the  point t o  be served. 
Plans fo r  the  locat ion of a l l  f a c i l i t i e s  t o  be in s t a l l ed  be appfoved by the  
Cooperative and the  Applicant p r io r  t o  construction. Alterat ions i n  plans 
by the  Applicant which require  addi t ional  cost  of i n s t a l l a t i o n  or  consideration 
s h a l l  be a t  the  s o l e  expense of the Applicant. 
The Cooperative s h a l l  not be obligated t o  i n s t a l l  any: f a c i l i t y  within a 
subdivision u n t i l  s a t i s f ac to ry  arrangements for  t he  payment of charges have 
been completed by the  Applicant. 
The charges specif ied i n  these ru l e s  are based on the  premise tha t -each  
Applicant w i l l  cooperate with the  u t i l i t y  i n  an e f f o r t  t o  keep the  cost  of 
construction and i n s t a l l a t i o n  of the underground electric d i s t r ibu t ion  system 
as l o w  a s  possible and make sa t i s f ac to ry  arrangements fo r  the payment of the 
above charges p r i o r  t o  the i n s t a l l a t i o n  of the  f a c i l i t i e s .  
A l l  e l e c t r i c a l  f a c i l i t i e s  s h a l l  be in s t a l l ed  and constructed t o  comply with e 

t he  ru l e s  andregulations of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, National 
Electric Safety Code, Big Sandy RECC Specif icat ions,  o r  other ru l e s  and 
regulat ions which may be applicable. 
Service pedestals  and method of i n s t a l l a t i o n  s h a l l  be approved by Big Sandy 
RECC p r io r  t o  i n s t a l l a t ion .  
In  unusual circumstances, when the  appl icat ion of these ru l e s  appears 
impracticable or  unjust t o  e i the r  par ty ,  or  discriminatory t o  other consumers, 
the  Cooperative o r  applicant s h a l l  r e f e r  the  matter t o  the  Commission for  a 
spec ia l  ru l ing  o r  fo r  the  approval of special conditions which ma~b~-rn~utlJy 

The 

: ." 
agreed upon, p r io r  t o  commending construction. C I - I E C K E D  1 
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EXHIBIT A 
AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL ~- -- 

(Filed in compliance with Appendix to the Order of the Public 
Service Commission in Administrative CaseNo.. 146, dated 
February 2, 1973) 

Average Cost of Underground Per Foot ............................ $10.59 
Average Cost of Overhead Per.Foot ............................... $ 2.92 . 

Average Cost Differential Per Foot .............................. $ 7.67 

This information does not include cost difference of transformers. 

ROCK CLAUSE 

An additional twelve dollars ($12.00) per linear trench foot shall 
be charged where extremely rocky conditions are encountered, such 
conditions being defined as limestone o r  other hard stratified 
material in a continuous volume of at least one cubic yard or more 
which cannot be removed using ordinary excavation equipment. 

LIC ISSION 
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Y EXHIBIT A 
AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL 

(Fi led  i n  compliance wi th  Appendix t o  t h e  Order of t h e  Pub l i c  Se rv ice  
Commission i n  Adminis t ra t ive  Case no. 146, da ted  February 2,  1973) 

Average Cost of Underground Per Foor 
Average Cost of  Overhead Per Foot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $2.-24 
Average Cost D i f f e r e n t i a l  Per  Foot 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $4.47 

$2.23 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
This  informat ion  does not  i nc lude  c o s t  d i f f e r e n c e  of t ransformers .  

- 
< f  

ROCK CLAUSE 

An a d d i t i o n a l  twelve d o l l a r s  ($12.00) pe r  l i n e a r  t r e n c h  f o o t  sha l l  be charged 
where extremely rocky cond i t ions  are encountered, such condi t ions  be ing  defined.-  
as l imestone o r  o t h e r  hard s t r a t i f i e d  material  i n  a continuous volume of -at 
least one cubic  yard o r  more which can no t  be removed us ing  o rd ina ry  excavat ion  
equipment. 

- 

C 
’Pubii 
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COLLECTION COST - BAI) DEBTS 
TEST MONTH- SEPTEMBER, 1981 

\ 

Tota l  Ind iv idua l  T r ips  t o  Co l l ec t  - 38 

To ta l  Hours f o r  Co l l ec t ion  30 @ $8.60 Per Hour 

T o t a l  Hours f o r  Accounts Receivable Clerk 
29 Co l l ec t ions  1 /4  Hour each o r  7 1 / 4  @ $7.77 

9 Disconnects 3/4 Hour each o r  6 3/4 @ $7.77 

T o t a l  Hours f o r  Cashier  
38 Co l l ec t ions  1 /4  Hour each o r  9 1 /2  @ $4.75 

T o t a l  Clerical 

T o t a l  Direct Labor 
T 1  

P a y r o l l  Taxes @ 10.2% 
Insurance,  Pension & H o s p i t a l i z a t i o n  - 53 1 / 2  @ $1.63 
Uniforms - 30 @ $ .15 
Postageand Cos to fDe l inquen t  Notices  - 38 @ $ .44 

$258.00 -- 

Sub t o t  a1 

-262 Miles @ $ .30 

38 Col lec t ions  @ $16.87 each 

$ 56.33 I 

$ 52.45 

$ 45.13 

$153.91 - 

$411.91 

$ 42.02 
$ 87.21-- - 
$- 4.50 
$ 16.72 

$562.36 

$ 78.60 

$640.96 
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